
5964 THE LONDON GAZETTE, 29 DECEMBER, 1944

EDUCATION ACT, 1944

The Minister of Education hereby gives notice
under the Rules Publication Act, 1893, that he
proposes after the expiration of at least 40 days
from the date of the London Gazette in which this
notice appears, to make the Central Advisory Coun-

cils for Education Regulations, 1945, under Sec-
tion 4 (4) of the Education Act, 1944.

Copies of the draft regulations can be purchased
from H.M. Stationery Office, York House, Kingsway,
London, W.C.2, or through any bookseller.
Ministry of Education.

December, 1944.

COUNTY BOROUGH OF SHEFFIELD.

SPECIAL ENACTMENTS (EXTENSION OF TIME) ACT, 1940.
Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Health in pursuance of the powers conferred on him by section i

of the Special Enactments (Extension of Time) Act, 1940 has made an Order entitled the Sheffield (Extension of
Time) Order (No. 5), 1944 further extending until the dates specified in column 2 of the Schedule hereto the periods
for the exercise by the Council of the County Borough of Sheffield of the powers conferred on the Council for the
compulsory purchase of certain lands by the Orders specified in column i of the Schedule.

SCHEDULE.

(1) The Sheffield (No.
(2) The Sheffield (No.
(3) The Sheffield (No.
(4) The Sheffield (No.
(5) The Sheffield (No.
(6) The Sheffield (No.
(7) The Sheffield (No.
(8) The Sheffield (No.
(9) The Sheffield (No.
(10) The Sheffield (No
(11) The Sheffield (No
(12) The Sheffield (No
(13) The Sheffield (No
(14) The'Sheffield (No
(15) The Sheffield (No
(16) The Sheffield (No
.(17) The Sheffield (No

298) Housing Confirmation Order, 1939.
299A) Housing Confirmation Order, 1939
3O3A) Housing Confirmation Order, 1939
315 A) Housing Confirmation Order, 1939
316) Housing Confirmation Order, 1939
317) Housing Confirmation Order, 1939
320) Housing Confirmation Order, 1939.
322) Housing Confirmation Order, 1939
324) Housing Confirmation Order, 1939.
• 333A) Housing Confirmation Order, 1939
• 333^) Housing Confirmation Order, 1939

335) Housing Confirmation Order, 1939.
342) Housing Confirmation Order, 1939

. 347) Housing Confirmation Order, 1939
349) Housing Confirmation Order, 1939

. 350) Housing Confirmation Order, 1939
353) Housing Confirmation Order, 1939

24th January, 1948.
24th January, 1948.
24th January, 1948.
27th April, 1948.
27th April, 1948.
3rd May, 1948.
27th April, 1948.
27th April, 1948.
3oth March, 1948.
3rd May, 1948.
27th April, 1948.
27th April, 1948.
27th April, 1948.
27th April, 1948.
3rd May, 1948.
27th April, 1948.
27th April, 1948.

Copies of the Order may be obtained from the Ministry of Health, Whitehall, London, S.W.i.
Dated this 29th day of December, 1944.

Ministry of Health, Whitehall, London, S.W.i.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACTS, 1894 TO 1937, AND AGRICULTURE ACT, 1937 (PART IV), GREAT BRITAIN
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES

RETURN No. 23/1944. OUTBREAKS OF SCHEDULED (NOTIFIABLE) DISEASES WHICH HAVE
BEEN CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY during the period

ist to I5/& DECEMBER 1944.

Summary of Returns of outbreaks of certain scheduled (notifiable) diseases which have been confirmed by
the Ministry during the period ist to i5th December, 1944.

Period.

Period ist to i5th December, 1944

Corresponding JJ-JJf
period in |gg ;;; ;;;

Total ist Jan. to isth December, 1944

Corresponding f JJJf
period in ^jj^ ;;; ;;;

Anthrax.

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
ed

.

ii
ii
17
17

181
275
348
387

A
ni

m
al

s
at

ta
ck

ed
.

12
ii
18
19

196
3ii
380
458

Foot-and-Mouth
Disease.

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
ed

.

6
i

20

4

175
18

662
264

A
n

i
m

a
l
s

sl
au

gh
te

re
d

as
 

di
se

as
ed

or
 

ex
po

se
d

to
 in

fe
ct

io
n.

556
163

2,127
234

15,120
3.458

55.534
27,128

Parasitic
Mange.*

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
ed

.

i
i

3

8
9

27
20

A
ni

m
al

s
at

ta
ck

ed
.

i
i

3

23
14
67
54

Sheep
Scab.

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
ed

.

19
22

25
23

233
224
265

• 211

Swine Fever.

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
ed

.

58
23
9

22

1,396

524
434

1,064

S
w

in
e

sl
au

gh
te

re
d.

16
ii
4
7

917
354
280
549

NOTE.—The figures for the current year are approximate only.
* Excluding outbreaks in Army Horses.

NOTE.—The following diseases were eradicated from Great Britain in the years indicated:—Cattle plague
or rinder-pest (pestis-bovina), 1877 ; pleuro-pneumonia (peripneumonia eontagiosa bovum), 1898 ; sheep pox (variola
ovium), 1850; rabies, 1922 ; epizootic lymphangitis (lymphangitis epizootica), 1906; and glanders (including
farcy) (malleus), 1928. Dourine (exanthema coitale paralyticum) has never existed in Great Britain.

No case of Fowl Pest (pestis avium) has been confirmed in Great Britain since the nth January, 1937. ̂ e

date as from which the disease was first notifiable. So far as is known, however, Fowl Pest has not existed in
Great Britain since 1933.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries,
27th December, 1944.


