EDUCATION ACT, 1944

The Minister of Education hereby gives notice under the Rules Publication Act, 1893, that he proposes after the expiration of at least 40 days from the date of the London Gazette in which this notice appears, to make the Central Advisory Coun-

cils for Education Regulations, 1945, under Sec-tion 4 (4) of the Education Act, 1944. Copies of the draft regulations can be purchased from H.M. Stationery Office, York House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2, or through any bookseller. Ministry of Education

Ministry of Education. December, 1944.

COUNTY BOROUGH OF SHEFFIELD.

SPECIAL ENACTMENTS (EXTENSION OF TIME) ACT, 1940.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Health in pursuance of the powers conferred on him by section I of the Special Enactments (Extension of Time) Act, 1940 has made an Order entitled the Sheffield (Extension of Time) Order (No. 5), 1944 further extending until the dates specified in column 2 of the Schedule hereto the periods for the exercise by the Council of the County Borough of Sheffield of the powers conferred on the Council for the compulsory purchase of certain lands by the Orders specified in column I of the Schedule.

· •					2
				•	2.
(1) The Sheffield (No. 298) Housing Confirmation Order, 1939.	•••	•••			24th January, 1948.
(2) The Sheffield (No. 299A) Housing Confirmation Order, 1939			•••		24th January, 1948.
(3) The Sheffield (No. 303A) Housing Confirmation Order, 1939	•••	•••			24th January, 1948.
(4) The Sheffield (No. 315A) Housing Confirmation Order, 1939	•••	•••	•••		27th April, 1948.
(5) The Sheffield (No. 316) Housing Confirmation Order, 1939	•••		•••		27th April, 1948.
(6) The Sheffield (No. 317) Housing Confirmation Order, 1939	• • • •				3rd May, 1948.
(7) The Sheffield (No. 320) Housing Confirmation Order, 1939.					27th April, 1948.
(8) The Sheffield (No. 322) Housing Confirmation Order, 1939		•••			27th April, 1948.
(9) The Sheffield (No. 324) Housing Confirmation Order, 1939.					30th March, 1948.
(10) The Sheffield (No. 333A) Housing Confirmation Order, 1939	• • •				3rd May, 1948.
(11) The Sheffield (No. 333B) Housing Confirmation Order, 1939			•		27th April, 1948.
(12) The Sheffield (No. 335) Housing Confirmation Order, 1939.					27th April, 1948.
(13) The Sheffield (No. 342) Housing Confirmation Order, 1939					27th April, 1948.
(14) The Sheffield (No. 347) Housing Confirmation Order, 1939					27th April, 1948.
(15) The Sheffield (No. 349) Housing Confirmation Order, 1939					3rd May, 1948.
(16) The Sheffield (No. 350) Housing Confirmation Order, 1939					27th April, 1948.
(17) The Sheffield (No. 353) Housing Confirmation Order, 1939				(27th April, 1948.
(-// (-···)))/ wing community of the state, 1939					-/F, *940.

Copies of the Order may be obtained from the Ministry of Health, Whitehall, London, S.W.I. Dated this 29th day of December, 1944.

Ministry of Health, Whitehall, London, S.W.1.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACTS, 1894 TO 1937, AND AGRICULTURE ACT, 1937 (PART IV), GREAT BRITAIN MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES

RETURN No. 23/1944. OUTBREAKS OF SCHEDULED (NOTIFIABLE) DISEASES WHICH HAVE BEEN CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY during the period 1st to 15th DECEMBER 1944.

Summary of Returns of outbreaks of certain scheduled (notifiable) diseases which have been confirmed by the Ministry during the period 1st to 15th December, 1944.

		Anthrax.		Foot-and-Mouth Disease.		Parasitic Mange.*		Swine Fever.	
Outbreaks confirmed. Animals	Animals attacked.	Outbreaks confirmed.	A n i m a l s slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection.	Outbreaks confirmed.	Animals attacked.	Outbreaks confirmed.	Outbreaks confirmed.	Swine slaughtered.	
Period 1st to 15th December, 1944	11	12	6	556		I	19	58	16
6-0.0	11	11	Í	163	I	r	22	23	II
Corresponding 1943	17	18	20	2,127			25	9	4
period III [1941	17	19	4	234	3	3	23	22	7
Total 1st Jan. to 15th December, 1944	181	196	175	15,120	8	23	233	1,396	917
Crow	275	311	18	3,458	9	14	224	524	354
Corresponding 1943	348	380	662	55,534	27	67	265	434	280
L1941	387	458	264	27,128	20	54	• 211	1,064	549

NOTE.—The figures for the current year are approximate only. * Excluding outbreaks in Army Horses.

Note.-The following diseases were eradicated from Great Britain in the years indicated :-Cattle plague or rinder-pest (pestis-bovina), 1877; pleuro-pneumonia (peripneumonia contagiosa bovum), 1898; sheep pox (variola ovium), 1850; rabies, 1922; epizootic lymphangitis (lymphangitis epizootica), 1906; and glanders (including farcy) (malleus), 1928. Dourine (exanthema coitale paralyticum) has never existed in Great Britain.

No case of Fowl Pest (pestis avium) has been confirmed in Great Britain since the 11th January, 1937, the date as from which the disease was first notifiable. So far as is known, however, Fowl Pest has not existed in Great Britain since 1933.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries,

27th December, 1944.